NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(Amounts expressed in thousands Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

78

NOTE 26 –FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

b) Financial Risk Factors (Continued)

b.3) Foreign currency risk management (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily from USD and EUR.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 20% (2017: 10%) increase and decrease against the relevant foreign

currencies. 20% (2017: 10%) is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management

personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity

analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period

end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign

operations within the Group where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the

borrower. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit / loss or equity where the TL strengthens 20% (2017:

10%) against the relevant currency. For a 20% (2017: 10%) weakening of the TL against the relevant currency, there would

be a comparable impact on the profit before tax or equity, and the balances would be negative.

Valuation of Devaluation of

foreign currency foreign currency

1 - USD net asset / liability 27,067 (27,067)

2-  Portion hedged against USD risk (-) - -

3- USD net effect (1 +2) 27,067 (27,067)

4 -EUR net asset / liability (130,788) 130,788

5  Portion hedged against EUR risk (-) 57,000 (57,000)

6- EUR  net effect (4+5) (73,788) 73,788

TOTAL (3 + 6) (46,721) 46,721

December 31, 2018

Profit /Loss

In the case of US dollar gaining 20% value against TL

In the case of EUR gaining 20% value against TL

Valuation of Devaluation of

foreign currency foreign currency

1 - USD net asset / liability 18,365 (18,365)

2-  Portion hedged against USD risk (-) - -

3- USD net effect (1 +2) 18,365 (18,365)

4 -EUR net asset / liability (90,287) 90,287

5  Portion hedged against EUR risk (-) - -

6- EUR  net effect (4+5) (90,287) 90,287

TOTAL (3 + 6) (71,922) 71,922

In the case of US dollar gaining 10% value against TL

In the case of EUR gaining 10% value against TL

December 31, 2017

Profit /Loss

MLP SAĞLIK HİZMETLERİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(Amounts expressed in thousands Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

79

NOTE 26 – FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

a) Financial Risk Factors (Continued)

a.4) Interest rate risk

The value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices whether those changes are caused

by factors specific to the individual security or its issuer or factors affecting all securities traded in the market. The Group is

subject to interest risk in relation to its variable rate bank borrowings and financial lease obligations.